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Table 1:  Soil Chemical Analysis Before Commencement of the Experiment


PH


Organic

N

       P

Exchangeable bases




matter
mmo1/kg

H20

Cacl2



%


-  mg/kg -
K
Ca
Mg
  Na

Bulk density

















     (Mgm-3)


5.80

5.30

0.50


0.06

    5.08

0.06
0.11
0.13
  0.14


1.60

Table 2:
Chemical Composition of the Organic Fertilizers Used for the Experiment


Organic material

N

P

K

Ca

Mg

Na


%



Poultry manure

3.90

0.75

0.48

0.54

0.35

0.10

Long yam bean

226 kg/ha
3.7

3.0

0.80

1.00

0.30





(symbiotic





  N fixed)



++ Source:  Boonche and Anecksamphant (1993)

Table 3:
The growth and yield parameters of yam under different fertilizer treatments


Treatments

Vine 

Stem

Leaf

Tuber

Tuber

Tuber




Length

girth

population
weight

length

girth







 cm
(Kg/ha)


cm


Control (no fertilizer)
40.20a

0.40a

12.00a

540.20a
9.00a

1.00a

NPK 15 – 15 – 15 
210.80c
3.41c

44.00d

3380.40b
26.00b

7.00b

Poultry manure
189.70b
2.10b

32.00b

3453.20c
30.00c

9.00c

Long yam bean
210.40c
3.30c

39.00c

4900.00d
37.00d

15.70d

LSD


    4.30

0.63

 2.10

    12.20
 3.50

 2.00




Treatment means followed by the same letters within each column are not significantly different from each other using Duncan Multiple Range Test (DMRT) at 5% level of significance.

Table 4:       Leaf Chemical Composition of Yam Under Different Fertilizer Treatments


Treatments


N

P

K

Ca

Mg


%


Control (no fertilizer)
1.50a

0.30a

0.20a

0.15a

0.15a

NPK 15 – 15 –15 
2.50b

1.80b

1.73d

0.10a

0.12a

Poultry manure
2.70c

1.98c

1.20b

0.32b

0.36b

Long yam bean
2.80d

1.93c

1.50c

0.42c

0.45c

LSD (0.05)
0.10

0.12

0.20

0.10

0.09


Treatment means within each column followed by the same letters are not significantly different from each other using Duncan Multiple Range Test at 5% level.

+  The data are the means of the two experiments conducted.

Table 5:  Soil Chemical composition of yam plots after harvesting under different fertilizer treatments

Treatments 

Bulk 

pH

O.M
      N

P

K
Ca

Mg




Density 



          %
                 (mg/kg)
             mm0l/kg




(Mgm-3)


Control (no fertilizer)  1.63c

5.10a

0.21a
     0.04a
3.40a

0.05a
  0.03a

0.07b

NPK 15 – 15 – 15 
1.66c

5.00a

0.34b
     1.40c
29.30c

1.38c
  0.02a

0.01a

Poultry manure
1.36b

6.70b

2.38c
     1.34b
25.20b

0.93b
  0.75c

0.56c

Long yam bean
1.20a

7.20c

2.70d
     1.37c
27.30c

1.40c
  0.91d

0.65d

LSD (0.05)

0.15

0.30

0.31
     0.03
1.50

0.32
  0.01

0.09

Treatment means within each column followed by the same parameters are not significantly different from each other using Duncan Multiple Range Test  at 5% level.

Table 6:  Comparative advantage of pigeon long yam bean bio-fertilizer over the conventional 

                organic and inorganic fertilizers in term of utility parameters

Treatments

Yield of  Long 
Yield of yam


Cost – benefit ratio




Yam bean (t/ha)
kg/ha



Long yam bean

Bio-fertilizer

2.3


4900.20


$4900 + $1150  ($6050)

Poultry manure
-


3,453.20


$3453

NPK 15 – 15 – 15 
-


3,380.40


$3380

Control (no fertilizer)
-


   540.20


$540.20


+ 1 Kg of Long yam bean seeds
=
N60 ($0.5)

*  For 4900 kg  x  $1.00










= $4900    

    2.3t/ha  (2300 kg)


=
N138,000 or

For 3453 x $1.00






=
$1150


=$3453

* Yam price 1 kg of yam tuber 
=
$1000


For 3380 x $1.00










=  $3380










For. 540.20










=   $540.20
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Table 3:
The growth and yield parameters of yam under different fertilizer treatments


Treatments

Vine 

Stem

Leaf

Tuber

Tuber

Tuber




Length

girth

population
weight

length

girth







 cm
(Kg/ha)


cm


Control (no fertilizer)
40.20

0.40

12.00

540.20

9.00

1.00

NPK 15 – 15 – 15 
210.80

3.41

44.00

3380.40
26.00

7.00

Poultry manure
189.70

2.10

32.00
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9.00

Long yam bean
210.40

3.30

39.00

4900.00
37.00

15.70
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    12.20
 3.50

 2.00




Table 4:       Leaf Chemical Composition of Yam Under Different Fertilizer Treatments


Treatments


N

P

K

Ca

Mg


%


Control (no fertilizer)
1.50

0.30

0.20

0.15

0.15

NPK 15 – 15 –15 
2.50

1.80

1.73

0.10

0.12

Poultry manure
2.70

1.98

1.20

0.32

0.36

Long yam bean
2.80

1.93

1.50

0.42

0.45

LSD (0.05)
0.10

0.12

0.20

0.10

0.09


Table 5:  Soil Chemical composition of yam plots after harvesting under different fertilizer treatments
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